Public Document Pack

COUNTY COUNCIL

meolnshlre(\
Working for & beor fubu'

County Offices
Newland
Lincoln

LN1 1YL

18 November 2016

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday,
28 November 2016 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices,
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached
Agenda.

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan,
D Brailsford, K J Clarke, RL Foulkes, R G Fairman, N M Murray, Mrs A M Newton,
A H Turner MBE JP and P J O'Connor






HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA

MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2016

Item Title

Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members
Declarations of Members' Interests

Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and
Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 2016

Announcements by the Executive Councillor for Highways,
Transport and IT and Chief Operating Officers

Performance Report, Quarter 2 (1 July to 30 September 2016)
(To receive a report by Paul Rusted, Infrastructure
Commissioner, in connection with the performance of the
highways service including the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance,
Major Highway Schemes Update and the Customer Satisfaction
Information  (including  service specific complaints and
compliments))

Winter Maintenance Update - November 2016

(To receive a report by Richard Fenwick, Engineer — Highways
Maintenance, which invites the Committee to consider an update
in the current Winter Maintenance season 2016/17 and the
ongoing recruitment for new drivers)

Highways Future Operating Model

(To receive a report by Paul Rusted, Infrastructure
Commissioner, in connection with progress to develop a Future
Operating Model for the highways service)

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work
Programme

(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which
provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider and
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming
year)

Pages

Verbal
Report

13-42

43 - 46

47 - 54

55 -60



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details

Name: Steve Blagg
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note: for more information about any of the following please contact
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

e Business of the meeting
e Any special arrangements
e Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on:
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords



http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

Agenda Iltem 3

1

meolnshlre(\

COUNTY COUNCIL

ﬂ/orkugﬂ for a befter fufur®

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, K J Clarke, G J Ellis,
R G Fairman, R L Foulkes, Mrs A M Newton and A H Turner MBE JP

Councillors: CJ T H Brewis, A Bridges, R G Davies, R A Renshaw and W S Webb
attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Nicola Casburn (HAMS Manager), David
Davies (Principal Maintenance Engineer), Chris Miller (Environmental Services Team
Leader (Countryside Services)), Lee Rowley (Senior Project Leader - Major
Schemes), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner), Satish Shah (Network
Manager South), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Steve Willis (Chief Operating Officer,
Development Services), John Clark (Infrastructure Maintenance Engineer, Network
Rail), Ashley Jackson (Operations Manager, Network Rail), Rachel Lowe
(Communications Manager, Network Rail) and Gary Walsh (Area Director, Network
Rail)

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M G Allan and P J O'Connor.
The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor G J Ellis in place of
Councillors N M Murray for this meeting only.

21 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting.

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND
TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport
Scrutiny Committee held on 12 September 2016, be agreed as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5



2

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 OCTOBER 2016

23

ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR
HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND IT AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICERS

No announcements were made.

24

MAJOR SCHEMES UPDATE

The Committee received a verbal update on Major Schemes with the following issues
highlighted:-

Lincoln East West Link — all works were expected to be completed by the end of
October 2016 and an official opening was planned for 18 November 2016.

Go Skegness — Gibraltar Point Cycle Path Phase 3 had been successfully
completed; Lumley Road Bus Stops were currently being built; Roman Bank,
Ingoldmells layby extension was due to start and finish before Christmas; A52
Bus Lane Extension and Cycle Path, tender awarded and work on site was
expected to commence on site on 7 November 2016.

Lincoln Eastern Bypass — subject to a more detailed report at minute 26.
Sutterton Roundabout — scheme was currently out to tender with an expected
start in January 2017. Scheme should provide a good return on investment
because of improved traffic flow.

Grantham Southern Relief Road — Phase 1 now completed. Phase 2 involved
further discussions with the contractor about costs and Highways England
about the diversion of a Public Right of Way.

Street Lighting — the project was on schedule to be completed by March 2017.

A discussion between the Committee and officers ensued in which the following
topics were covered:-

e [t was understood that additional traffic lanes were to be installed on the

approaches to Sutterton roundabout. Officers stated that the additional traffic
lanes would increase the capacity of the roundabout and improve its efficiency.
Councillor R G Davies stated that the Council was examining locations in the
county where improvements could be made which would have a substantial
effect on traffic flow with small investment. Officers agreed to circulate the
Action Plan in connection with this proposed work to all Members.

There was a shortage of information about the Street Lighting Transformation
Project in the Stamford area. It was noted that details about the project had
been in the local press and the County News, it was requested that the local
radio station should also be used. Officers agreed to investigate this request
and would also examine if all of the Parish Councils and Stamford Town Council
had been informed.

RESOLVED

That the report, comments made by the Committee and the responses of
officers, be noted.

Page 6



3
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 OCTOBER 2016

25 ENHANCING OUR USERS' EXPERIENCE UPDATE

The Committee received a progress report in connection with Enhancing Our Users'
Experience with regard to Highways and Transportation Services.

Officers had hoped to give a demonstration of the Highway Fault Reporting Online
System (LAGAN) but there were still on-going technical issues which required
resolution. Officers stated that due to changes in the Highways staffing structure the
Communications Strategy had been delayed until 2017. Officers stated that many of
the activities to improve customers' experience, undertaken with Kier (the Council's
Highways Alliance partner) had been completed and the main issue now was the
training of staff by Kier and the Council in 2017.

Officers stated that overall good progress had been made and they would notify all
Members details of parish councils in Member's Electoral Division to enable them to
share information about highways matters with their parish councils.

A discussion between the Committee and officers included the following topics:-

e When would the LAGAN demonstration be arranged? Officers stated that a
demonstration of the LAGAN system would be arranged in early December
2016 and, in addition, consideration was being given to arranging the same
demonstration to a Parish Council cluster meeting. Councillors C J T H Brewis
and W S Webb offered their parish council cluster to become involved in the
trial arrangements for the dissemination of information about highways matters.

e What were Serco's reasons for failing to solve the issues of access to LAGAN?
Officers stated that they had not been involved directly in the contract
arrangements but were aware there had been system issues which had
prevented the operation of the LAGAN.

e Could a shorter URL address be provided for the public to view the Highways
Planned Works Programme site on the Council's website? Officers agreed to
investigate this request.

e When LAGAN was operational would the Council save money? Officers hoped
that LAGAN would save the Council money when it was operational.

e Would LAGAN allow users to interrogate the system? Officers stated that as
part of the development of LAGAN interrogation of the system by users was
being examined by Serco.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be noted and that the issues raised by the Committee be
actioned by officers.

(b) That a further progress report be submitted to the Committee in six months.

26 THE A15 LINCOLN EASTERN BYPASS - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

The Committee received a report in connection with pre-decision scrutiny of the
contract for the construction of the A15 Lincoln Eastern Bypass before it was

Page 7



4
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 OCTOBER 2016

considered by the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT on 1
November 201
[...]
 Schemes report.

o Officers stated that they would examine arrangements for the Committee to visit
the project during construction.

e Had the Council accounted for any additional work in case the By-pass was
expanded to a dual carriageway? Officers stated that the Council had taken into
consideration any future expansion of the By-pass to a dual carriageway. For
example, all of the new roundabouts were designed to accommodate a dual
carriageway, drainage ponds, etc, were able to deal with dual carriageway
runoff and where possible structures were designed to incorporate the
additional span for the carriageway. The only parts of the project which were not
future proofed in this respect were the crossings of the River Witham and the
Lincoln to Market Rasen railway line.

e Who was responsible for inflation costs? Officers stated the inflation costs were
a small part of the project and had been accounted for by the Council.

e When the By-pass was completed new signage would be required to re-route

vehicles, particularly HGVs, away from the Cathedral area of Lincoln. Officers

Page 8



5
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 OCTOBER 2016

stated that the By-pass would form part of the new A15 which had been agreed
with the Department for Transport and new signage would be installed to advise
all traffic of the new strategic route.

e Officers confirmed that disruption during construction would be minimised
where possible. The majority of the scheme would be in fields with potential
disruption occurring during construction of the roundabouts.

RESOLVED

(@) That the recommendations to the Executive detailed in the report be
supported.

(b) That the comments made by the Committee, responses given by officers, be
noted and passed to the Executive Councillor.

27 UPDATE TO THE WINTER MAINTENANCE PLAN

The Committee received a report in connection with an update to the Winter
Maintenance Plan to take into account new national guidance and the results and
recommen
[...]
OW) elements of the Deregulation Act 2015 and considered
the implications and issues for the Council, landowners and the public from changes
to the PROW process. Officers stated that the recommendation to the Committee
had been amended to "that the report be noted". The reason for this was that the
progress of the implementation of the regulations detailed in the report under the
Deregulation Act 2015 was now uncertain.

A discussion took place between the Committee and officers and the following topics
were discussed:-

e The amount of £5,000 for the publication of adverts for Orders in the press did
not appear to be a lot of money. Officers stated that in terms of the budget for
Public Rights of Way, £5,000 was a large amount of money in the Countryside
Services' budget which had been reduced substantially in recent years.

e Could the URL address for the website to view Definitive Map Modification
Orders by the public be reduced? Officers agreed to investigate this request.

e The cost to an applicant to modify a Definitive Map Modification Order was
expensive. Officers stated that costs were set by legislation and that only those
costs incurred by the Local Authority could be met.

RESOLVED

That the report, comments made by the Committee and the responses given by
officers, be noted.

29 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Programme.
RESOLVED
That the Work Programme be noted and updated as follows:-
(@) the removal of "Grantham Southern Relief Road-Phase 2" from 28
November 2016, due to the fact that a response was still awaited from the

Highways Agency and

(b) a budget workshop to be arranged at the rising of the meeting of the
Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee on 28 November 2016.

Page 10



30

7
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 OCTOBER 2016

NETWORK RAIL ENGAGEMENT SESSION - GARY WALSH, AREA
DIRECTOR - NETWORK RAIL; JOHN CLARK, INFRASTRUCTURE
MAINTENANCE ENGINEER; ASHLEY JACKSON, OPERATIONS
MANAGER

The Committee received a presentation from Network Rail which included details of
their performance in the East Midlands, particularly Lincolnshire, information about
train punctuality, reliability and the effects on reliability caused by major incidents
such as the major gas leak in Lincoln.

Network Rail responded to questions and comments made by the Committee as
follows:-

They acknowledged the frustration caused by the lift not operating on the High
Street footbridge and hoped to resolve the problem as soon as possible. It was
proposed to improve the signage for the lift and correct the workmanship on the
footway.

The snagging issues were expected to be completed on the High Street
footbridge by 2 November 2016. The footbridge would not be accepted by
Network Rail until this work had been completed and the use of non-slip paint
on the footbridge floor was being investigated.

The possible delays caused by track possession and its effect on the Lincoln
Eastern By-pass would be resolved by October 2017.

The issues in connection with the length of time level crossing barriers at
Skellingthorpe Road and Doddington Road, Lincoln and Station Road, North
Hykeham would be responded to when the Committee visited the Signal Control
Station, Lincoln, this afternoon.

The procedures involved in possession of track were complicated and agreed
that there was a need to keep stakeholders informed of developments at an
earlier stage. They agreed to get back to the Council about earlier engagement
with freight operators.

Tenders to run the rail service franchise in the East Midlands, including the
Nottingham to Skegness line, were due to be returned in March 2018. The
Department for Transport would consult the Council on the proposals and
agreed to send details to the Council of the internet details for this consultation.
Disabled access at Stamford Station was not a high priority. There was a
"barrow" crossing at the end of the 
[...]
ised equipment to improve reliability would be addressed
at the meeting on 26 October. Network Rail added that any upgrade of a level
crossing was dependent on a number of factors including usage and traffic
flows.

Network Rail had examined the capacity of the East Coast mainline and rail
traffic, where appropriate, had been diverted to the Lincoln to Peterborough line
to improve capacity on the East Coast mainline.

Network Rail agreed to send written responses to the questions asked today and to
those asked on 26 October 2016, to Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, and the responses
would be circulated to all Members.

The meeting closed at 12.50 pm

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 5

. . 2
LInCO|nShII’e\'(<

COUNTY COUNCIL

/(/oru{‘ﬂ for a betfer fufure

Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills
Executive Director for Environment and Economy

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

Date: 28 November 2016

Performance Report, Quarter 2 —

Subject: (1 July to 30 September 2016)

Summary:

This report sets out the performance of the highways service including the
Lincolnshire Highways Alliance, Major Highway Schemes Update and the
Customer Satisfaction Information (including service specific complaints and
compliments).

Actions Required:

The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the detail of performance
contained in the report and recommend any changes or actions to the Executive
Member for Highways, Transport and IT.

1. Background

This report draws together performance and update information on the whole of the
highway service in Lincolnshire.

This performance report contains:
e Lincolnshire Major Highway Schemes Update;
e Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Performance Report Year 7, Quarter 2;
e Customer Satisfaction Information (including service specific complaints and
compliments).

Highway Condition information and the NHT Public Satisfaction Survey Result are
measured and reported annually. The NHT Results will be released in No
[...]
 enable the study to reach its
conclusion.

The surface dressing programme has been completed for 2016 season. The
programme saw approximately 2.4 million sgm of surface delivered over the
County. Testing weather early in the programme had resulted in some minor
issues that have been rectified.

Professional Services Contract

The Technical Services Partnership continues to be engaged in the design of our
major schemes, other internal and external design of schemes, traffic modelling
and other consultancy work.

The flexibility of this "mixed economy" public/private sector contractual
arrangement continues to work well, responding to a very significant peak in
resource needs associated with Phases 2 and 3 of Grantham, the project
management of the street lighting transformation programme, and making
arrangements for a mixed Mouchel/LCC site team for the construction phase of
Lincoln Eastern Bypass.

2. Conclusion
The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the detail of performance

contained in the report and recommend any changes or actions to the Executive
Member for Highways, Transport and IT.

Page 15



3. Consultation

a) Policy Proofing Actions Required

n/a

4. Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report

Appendix A Lincolnshire Major Highway Schemes Update - November 2016

Appendix B Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Performance Report Year 7 Qtr 2
July to September 2016

Appendix C Customer Satisfaction Survey
(including service specific complaints and compliments)

5. Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Paul Rusted, Infrastructure Commissioner, who can be
contacted on 01522 553071 or paul.rusted@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 16



APPENDIX A
LINCOLNSHIRE MAJOR HIGHWAY SCHEME UPDATE LINCOLN EAST WEST
LINK
Background — Scheme cost £23 m, part of the Lincoln Integrated Transport Strategy
and also a r
[...]
ctivity are
unknown at the present. Bids have been submitted to both the Lincolnshire
Enterprise Partnership and Highways England to assist with funding construction of
the improvements to the A46 roundabout, both were unfortunately unsuccessful.

Current Position — A bid was submitted to the DfT in late July for funds to develop

the scheme to planning application stage. There have been no significant changes to
the scheme.

Page 18



LINCOLN EASTERN BYPASS
The legal process to acquire land needed for the scheme has now started.

Tenders were issued to four prospective contractors in June, with a return date of
30t August. Tenders have been verified and assessed and Carillion have been
announced as the preferred bidder, subject to Executive approval on 1 November. A
submission to DfT (Department for Transport) was made in early October for
approval to release the £50m funding they are currently provisionally contributing for
the scheme. Once this has been confirmed contracts can be signed with the
successful contractor. It is hoped to start on site in mid- 2017, with a soft start
proposed by the contractor to establish the site team and good working practices.

A track possession has been provisionally booked by Network Rail for October 2017,
to allow them to construct the bridge that will take the Lincoln to Spalding railway
over the bypass. Network Rail will be on site in December 2016 and will be complete
by April 2018.

A scheme of archaeological investigation commenced in September along the length
of the route, after seeking competitive tenders from specialist contractors.

The scheme is being progressed as a single carriageway under the current funding
arrangements. Central Government has indicated that their contribution (circa
£50M) remains allocated for the scheme.

LINCOLN FOOTBRIDGES

High Street Footbridge - The footbridge opened in June 2016. A series of remedial
works to correct defects are currently being implemented by Network Rail. The
bridge has
[...]


Highway Compliments
Highways received 42 compliments this Quarter. The compliments were:

- 41 compliments regarding maintenance work that has been carried out
- 1 compliment was regarding streetlight repairs

Transport Compliments

Transport received 2 compliments this Quarter. These were both regarding school
transport drivers.

Ombudsman Complaints

In Quarter 2 of 2016/17, 8 LCC complaints were registered with the Ombudsman. 6 of
these complaints were recorded against Highways and Transport. These are still active
investigations.

Page 41




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

. . »
Lincolnshirez=

COUNTY COUNCIL

Working for & befter fufur®

Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills
Executive Director for Environment and Economy

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee
Date: 28 November 2016

Subject: Winter Maintenance Update — November 2016
Summary:

This item invites the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee to consider a
report providing an update on the current Winter Maintenance season 2016/17
and the ongoing recruitment process for new drivers.

Actions Required:

To consider the report and agree any additional comments or recommendations
for consideration.

1. Background

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

Lincolnshire County Council has a statutory duty under the Highways Act
1980 (Section 41 (1A)) to maintain the Highway. "In particular, a highway
authority are under a duty to ensure, so far as reasonably practicable, that
safe passage along a highway is not endangered by snow or ice.”

The Council currently has 43 precautionary salting routes, each assigned to
a gritter. Following the recommendations of the Winter Maintenance
Working Group with representatives from Kier, Essential Fleet Services and
a selection of Councillors, a decision was taken to reduce the number of
spare vehicles from 5 to 4. The impact of this reduction is being monitored
throughout the season, however there has been no operational imp
[...]
didates have been shortlisted and will be invited for a one to one
meeting to explain what is required, and to answer any questions they
may have.

It is anticipated that the 8 successful candidates will be fully trained by
the middle of January 2017.

2. Conclusion

Following consideration of the report, the committee is requested to consider
whether it wishes to make any additional comments.

3. Consultation

a) Policy Proofing Actions Required

n/a

4. Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Richard Fenwick, who can be contacted on
01522550452 or richard.fenwick@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

. . »
Lincolnshirez=

COUNTY COUNCIL

Working for & befter fufur®

Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills
Executive Director for Environment and Economy

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee
Date: 28 November 2016

Subject: Highways Future Operating Model

Summary:

This report details the background and progress with the work to develop a
Future Operating Model for the highways service. Work began on its
development as a response to a Strategic Value for Money Assessment of the
service in 2013, it now incorporates the further change required to
accommodate the efficiencies and savings required by the Fundamental Budget
Review, Financial Challenge and the outcome of an extensive consultation
exercise required for the staff restructuring required to implement the Model.

Actions Required:

The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the report and highlight
any recommendations or further actions for consideration by the Executive

Member for Highways, Transport and IT.

1. Background

The original Highways Future Operating Model (FOM) was based on some
fundamental assumptions which were developed from an understanding of the
available data concerning ou
[...]




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 2016
	5 Performance Report, Quarter 2 (1 July to 30 September 2016)
	Appendix A Lincolnshire Major Highway Schemes Update
	Appendix B - Highways Alliance Performance Qtr2
	Appendix C - Customer Satisfaction Survey

	6 Winter Maintenance Update - November 2016
	7 Highways Future Operating Model
	8 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, D Brailsford, K J Clarke, 
R L Foulkes, R G Fairman, N M Murray and Mrs A M Newton

Councillors  R G Davies, R A Renshaw and M A Whittington attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Richard Fenwick (Highways Officer), Paul 
Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Steve Willis 
(Chief Operating Officer, Development Services) and Martin Thurnell (Divisional 
Business Manager)

31    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P J O'Connor and A H Turner 
MBE JP.

32    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

None were declared at this stage of the meeting.

33    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 24 October 2016, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following 
amendments:-

(a) Minute 25, an additional bullet point to paragraph 4 as follows – "It was agreed 
that Members should be copied in on correspondence sent to parish councils so that 
they would be informed of what was said to the parishes".

(b) Minute 30, an additional final paragraph as follows – "The Chairman, on behalf of 
the Committee, thanked Network Rail for their attendance".



2
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 NOVEMBER 2016

34    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR 
HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND IT AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICERS

No announcements were made.

35    PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 2 (1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 
2016)

(Note: Councillor R G Fairman arrived in the meeting).

The Committee received a report on the performance of the highways service 
including the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance, Major Highway Schemes update and 
the Customer Satisfaction Information, including service specific complaints and 
compliments.

Officers highlighted the following issues since the publication of the report:-

 The Lincoln East West Link – was now completed and opened to the public with 
a few minor snagging matters to address.

  Skegness Countryside Business Park - there were still some issues to be 
addressed.

 Go Skegness – work was due to be completed by the end of March 2017.
 Lincoln Southern By-Pass – the Department for Transport had rejected the 

Council's bid submitted in July 2016 for funds to develop the scheme to 
planning application stage. Executive Councillor R G Davies stated that he 
had recently met the Minister for State for Transport to discuss the reasons for 
the lack of progress and it was noted that officers would examine the matter 
further to see if any progress could be made.

 Lincoln Eastern By-Pass – the Department for Transport had announced that 
they had approved the release of £50m funding for the project. Network Rail 
would start their necessary work on the project on 6 December 2016.

 Lincoln Rail Footbridges – it was noted that the High Street rail footbridge lift 
had broken down again. The County Council was not prepared to accept 
liability for the bridge as it presented an unacceptable liability to the highway 
authority.

 Sutterton Roundabout – a tender submitted by North Midland Construction had 
been accepted for the project by the Council.

The Committee commented on the various schemes and in particular expressed 
disappointment to the rejection of the bid for funding for the Lincoln Southern Bypass 
and enquired when the Council would take on liability for the High Street Bridge, 
Lincoln. Councillor R G Davies stated that with regard to the Lincoln Southern 
Bypass the reasons for rejection were in connection with the viability and economic 
growth issues of the project.

Officers stated that the Council was not expected to take on liability for the High 
Street bridge.



3
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2016

With regard to the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance for year 7, quarter 2, July to 
September 2016, officers stated that the overall performance was good. Members 
commented on the need to mend street lighting which was considered essential like 
that provided in areas where there were large numbers of vulnerable elderly people 
living and whether the Council repaired footway lighting on behalf of District Councils. 
Executive Councillor R G Davies stated that the policy was proposed to complete the 
street lighting transformation project first before any repairs to street lights took place. 
Officers agreed to send the details of the Council's policy on the repair of broken 
street lights to members and parish councils and would ensure the policy was placed 
on the Council's website. Officers agreed to circulate the Council's policy on the 
repair of footway lighting to members.

In response to an enquiry from the Committee about some contracts currently 
performing 100% not performing well, officers stated that key performance targets 
were updated each year and members would be updated when they became 
available.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report and comments made by the Committee be noted.

(b) That the issues identified in connection with street lighting and key performance 
indicators be actioned by officers.  

36    WINTER MAINTENANCE UPDATE - NOVEMBER 2016

The Committee received a report in connection with an update on the current winter 
maintenance season 2016/17 and the ongoing recruitment process for new drivers.

Officers in response to comments made by the Committee explained the process of 
the using firefighters during snowy conditions. Officers stated  that firefighters would 
not be used if they were on their firefighter rota with the fire service and firefighters 
would be paid the standard rate of pay.

Officers stated that drivers required a LGV class licence and the number of hours 
worked were recorded and any licence could be revoked by the Traffic Commissioner 
in certain circumstances if there were any indiscretions by a driver. The use of mobile 
telephone by a driver was classed as gross misconduct and a driver would be 
dismissed.

RESOLVED

That the report, comments made by the Committee and the response of officers be 
noted.

37    HIGHWAYS FUTURE OPERATING MODEL

The Committee received a progress report on the work to develop a future operating 
model for the highways service. Officers outlined the history of the development of 



4
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 NOVEMBER 2016

the model and which now incorporated the further change required to accommodate 
the efficiencies and savings required by the Fundamental Budget Review, Financial 
Challenge and the outcome of the extensive consultation exercise required for the 
staff restructuring required to implement the model. 

Officers stated that service provision in the future would be more strategic and less 
reactive and it was proposed to provide a self-service model with the use of the 
LAGAN communication system which would allow the public to access information 
about highways matters on the Council's website. It was also proposed to increase 
the role of the Customer Services Centre to provide help on highways matters for the 
public.

Comments by the Committee and responses by officers included:-

 The increased importance of the Customer Services Centre was noted and the 
need to ensure that their staff were fully conversant with the various highway 
procedures before they could advise the public. It was noted that experienced 
highways staff were involved in the training of Customer Services Centre staff.

 Officers agreed to provide a staffing structure diagram to members when certain 
appointments had been finalised at the end of this week.

 Officers stated that it was proposed to arrange member briefings about the new 
structure and it implications for the service in the near future.

 While in certain situations a highways officer would be able to attend a site visit 
to help a member it should be borne in mind that there would be a reduction in 
the number of highway officer posts and therefore an increased use of the 
Customer Services Centre and the Council's website. It was also proposed to 
build more resilience into the service to allow this to happen.

 Officers stated that members should not expect to meet the same highways 
officer on each occasion at a site visit due to the various changes to the 
service.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made by the Committee, be noted.

38    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee received its work programme for consideration. The Committee 
requested a report on the operational sequence used for traffic lights and the effect 
on the movement of traffic at junctions.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be agreed subject to the following:-

(a) The inclusion of an item in connection with the operational sequence used for 
traffic lights and its effects on traffic movements at junctions to a future meeting.



5
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2016

(b) The addition of an item on progress of the implementation of the Future Operating 
Model in six months.

The meeting closed at 11.25 am


